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Department of Planning & Zoning 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:       Billy Slocumb, Board of Appeals Chairman 

FROM:     Bill Johnston, City Planner 

SUBJECT:   Variance to reduce perimeter landscaped area at 3118 Sylvan Road  

DATE:      Tuesday, 1 November 2016 

 

FINDINGS 

Mr. Mitchell Taylor, Project Manager for CK Spacemax Hapeville LLC, has applied for a variance to allow a 

reduction in the perimeter landscaped area at 3118 Sylvan Road. The property is zoned C-2, General 

Commercial and is being developed in a self storage use. The variance would allow a minor reduction in the 

width of the required perimeter landscaping as stated below: 

 

Location Reduction in Landscaped Area 

188 feet along the north property line From 5 feet to 4 foot 10 inches 

67 feet along the east property line From 5 feet to 4 foot  

85.5 feet along the south property line From 5 feet to 4 foot 

 

This property was previously developed as a hotel and remained vacant for decades. One factor driving the 

need for the variance is the requirement for fire apparatus access to a turnaround at the rear of the site. Such 

access was not present on the property in the past and has rendered the property “tight” in accommodating 

this access.  The topography of the site virtually precludes such access from Springdale Road given the 

respective grades involved. This condition resulted in the desired fire access being met by a wide driveway 

through the entire property. While financial considerations, in this case the cost of a second wall on the 

property, are not ordinarily a justification for a variance, this does constitute evidence of the relative lack of 

space on the site to accommodate fire apparatus access.   

 

Sec. 93-23-18. Landscape requirements for vehicular use areas establishes the following standard for 

perimeter landscaping: “Landscape requirements. All vehicular use areas subject to these regulations shall be 

required to have the following maintained perimeter and interior landscaped areas: 

 

(1) Perimeter landscape requirements. 

 

a. All exterior perimeters of all vehicular use areas shall have a perimeter landscaped area with no horizontal 

dimension less than five feet.” 
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Site Context 

The property is located in a commercial district of the city. The northern property boundary abuts a minor 

segment of a commercial parking lot and an airport parking lot, the eastern boundary abuts I-85, the 

southern boundary abuts an interstate ramp and the western boundary abuts a bus sales and service 

business. The sole residential lot in the vicinity at 3102 Springdale Road is not adjacent to the 3118 Sylvan 

Road property and is buffered from the property by a substantial tree canopy. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

Sec. 87-3-3. - Powers and duties, subsection (a) establishes the authority of the Board of Appeals to hear and 

decide variance applications: “To authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, those variances from the 

provisions of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 

literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, 

so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice 

done.” Variances may be granted in any individual cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship only 

upon a finding by the board of appeals that each of specified factors exist. These factors are listed below with 

an assessment of compliance of the application: 

 

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question 

because of its size, shape or topography; 

The extraordinary condition is, in part, the need to accommodate a substantial access drive in terms of width 

and a very large turnaround at the rear of the property. This requirement has made what would otherwise be 

a site in compliance with Sec. 93-23-18. Landscape requirements for vehicular use areas a challenge in 

achieving full compliance. In addition, the topography of the site renders alternative emergency access via 

Springdale Road impractical. Site topography also created the need for a wall at the rear of the site and along 

the northern boundary to accommodate fire apparatus access. 

 

The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary hardship; 

The minor deviation from the 5-foot standard of Sec. 93-23-18, a reduction to 4-foot 10 inches along the 

majority of the perimeter of the paved area, indicates that the hardship would be unnecessary. In addition, 

the abutting properties are occupied by commercial parking lots. The 2-inch reduction will hardly be noticed 

by the affected owners. The other two perimeter landscaped areas face the Interstate within which is 

established a broad landscaped area abutting this property. 

 

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and 

The need for emergency vehicle access traversing the entire property may be unique in Hapeville. The 

location abutting the Interstate is peculiar to a small number of properties in Hapeville. Finally, the 

topography of the site, driving the need for two retaining walls to accommodate the construction, is peculiar 

to this property. 
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Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose and intent 

of this chapter. 

Given the uses the abutting properties, two of the three boundaries abut I-85 with the third abutting a 

commercial parking lots, the proposed variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or 

impair the purposes of the Ordinance. The bus sales property abutting to the west will not be affected by the 

reduction in the landscaped area. In addition, the reduction itself, two inches along 188 linear feet and one 

foot along 152.5 linear feet of the property that runs along Interstate 85, is a very minor deviation from the 

5-foot standard. The natural area along that eastern and southern boundary means that a one-foot reduction 

in landscaping will hardly be noticed. As proposed, the minor deviation from the standards of  

Sec. 93-23-18 will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes of the 

Ordinance. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the above findings and conclusions, approval of the variance that would allow a reduction in the 

perimeter landscaped area as indicated is appropriate. 
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